Commodore

o ol

- CDTV

Service Manual

05.91

(=

Commodore




Produced By:
Commodore International Spare Parts GmbH
Braunschweig, West Germany

SERVICE MANUAL

CDTV

MAY, 1991 PN-400403-01

INTERNATIONAL EDITION
SERVICE POLICY AND PART NUMBER INFORMATION MAY VARY ACCORDING TO
COUNTRY. SOME PARTS MAY NOT BE AVAILABLE IN ALL COUNTRIES.

Commodore Business Machines, Inc.
1200 Wilson Drive, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380 U.S.A.

Commodore makes no express or implied warranties with
regard to the information contained herein. The infor-
mation is made available solely on an as is basis, and the
entire risk as to completeness, reliability, and accuracy
is with the user. Commodore shall not be liable for any
damages in connection with the use of the information
contained herein. The listing of any available replacement
part herein does not constitute in any case a recommenda-
tion, warranty or guaranty as to quality or suitability of
such replacement part. Reproduction or use without ex-
press permission, of editorial or pictorial content, in any
matter is prohibited.

This manual contains copyrighted and proprietary information. No part
of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photo-
copying, recording or otherwise, without the prior written permission
of Commodore Electronics Limited.

Copyright © 1991 by Commodore Electronics Limited.



CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 1 — SPECIFICATIONS
1.3 SPLUIRICRTIONS . c s cad s indvns s smmns s v mmssu sy saessess s sens sk K s £aas 1-1

SECTION 4 — PARTS

SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES. . ... .ttt it iitirtetaeeaeesascncnencnaanananss 4-1
MATOR BUOEMBLIER ... counssinannnesisvnnsnnmsssinsss s shfns brs S osshaies ks 4-2
PCB LI ONENT S . .. oo v iasassasssassaams nasssasnn s sunsetsseseiessnsnsbslgpns 4-3

SECTION 5 — SCHEMATICS
SCHEMATIC #252605, REV. A........c..  snssvanrrassbassssssscenssospsonrssses 5-1



SECTION 1
SPECIFICATIONS



CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

1.1 SPECIFICATIONS

CENTRAL PROCESSING UNIT
MC68000 (Motorola) 16/32 bit main CPU

CPU SPEED
7.15909 MHz (NTSC); 7.09379 MHz (PAL)
NOTE: CPU speeds can vary when using an external system clock such as with genlocking units.

CUSTOM CHIPS
3 Amiga-specific custom chips (Agnus, Paula and Denise) which enhance system performance by taking over tasks
such as handling video, sound, direct memory access (DMA) and/or graphics.

OTHER CUSTOM CHIPS
CDTV will also have other custom chips for handling the CD-ROM interface and IR control.

MEMORY
1 MB (Megabyte) chip RAM; 2K non-volatile RAM reserved for system (clock, prefs, etc.); 512K ROM

INTERNAL SLOTS
Intelligent video slot (for optional genlock, RF board, etc.) 15 pin edge connector; DMA slot — for SCSI, LAN, etc.

VIDEO OUTPUTS

Analog RGB, Digital RGB (DB-23 connector); Composite video NTSC or PAL (RCA connector); Component video
Y-C (S connector type for S-VHS and Hi8); RF Modulated (F connector); Optional genlock capabilities via plug-in
module. Three-mode (CDTYV, video source or mixed) under software control.

VIDEO DISPLAY (GENERAL)

400 lines/vertical frequency 60Hz (NTSC); 512 lines/vertical frequency SOHz (PAL); Graphic co-processor with beam
synced draw, fill and move modes (blitter); Maximum 1Mb video memory (chip memory); Palette of 4096 colors;
Maximum 6 bitplanes; 8 sprites per scanline

OPERATING SYSTEM
Amiga kickstart 1.3 in ROM; ISO 9660 file system handler; High-speed decompression for graphics, audio and other
data; CD+ G, CD + midi, CDDA support

IR (INFRARED) REMOTE UNIT SPECS

Landscape format

Proprietary high-speed IR signal; Power supplied by 2 AA batteries; 10 numeric keys plus Escape and Enter; Joy/Mouse,
CD/TV and Genlock keys; Button for Up, Down, Left, Right and diagonal movement; Two Select (or Fire) keys : A
and B; CD audio — Reverse, Forward, Play/Pause, Headphone Volume Up-Down and Stop keys

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES
External floppy disk drive; Trackball; Personal RAM or ROM card; Genlock; Keyboard; Modem

ADDED RAW KEYBOARD CODES
6C Play/Pause; 6D Stop; 6E Fast Forward; 6F Fast Reverse

MEMORY MAP (IN ADDITION TO IM CHIP A500)

Memory Card $E00000-SEOO0OFF

Non-volatile Memory $DC8000

DMAC Auto config., typically $SE90000
Tri-port Mapped to DMAC, $B0

COMPUTER GENERATED AUDIO SPECS
4 independent sound channels (right and left); Complex waveforms; Sound buffer up to 128K, unlimited seamless
sound; 8-bit D/A converter plus 6-bit volume control

AUDIO EXTRAS
Capable of sound mapping Amiga over CD-DA sound.



CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

1.1 SPECIFICATIONS (Continued)

REAR PORTS

Centronics parallel interface; RS-232 serial interface; External floppy disk drive interface (Amiga floppy disk drive
compatible); Hardwired alternative to IR for keyboard, mouse, joystick; 2 audio output ports (RCA type plug) (re-
quires external audio amplifier); Midi in and out

FRONT PORT
Stereo headphone jack; Port for optional personal RAM/ROM card (256K)

POWER CONSUMPTION
50W (average AC100-240V, 50/60Hz)

ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
Operating temperature 5C to 40C (non-condensing); 41F to 104F
Operating humidity 25% to 80% (non-condensing)

FRONT PANEL DISPLAY
Fluorescent (white characters on black); Time, track and volume level; Clock remains lit when unit is turned off; Display
controllable by application

FRONT PANEL CONTROLS
Power On/Off; Headphone volume Up/Down; Play/Pause; Stop; Forward/Reverse — Scan/Skip; CD/TV; Reset

TEXT MODES
80 characters/2S5 lines; 60 characters/25 lines; Various font sizes and types selectable; Screen colors user definable

GRAPHICS MODES

(NTSC) (PAL)

320 X 200 non-interlaced 32 colors 320 X 256 non-interlaced 32 colors
640 X 200 non-interlaced 16 colors 640 X 256 non-interlaced 16 colors
320 X 400 interlaced 32 colors 320 X 512 interlaced 32 colors
640 X 400 interlaced 16 colors 640 X 512 interlaced 16 colors
plus overscan and HAM modes plus overscan, HAM, etc.

CD-ROM DRIVE SPECS
Sony/Philips type CD-ROM standard Mode 1, Mode 2

Data readout from disk 153 Kbytes/sec (Mode 1); 171 Kbytes/sec (Mode 2); 2 Megabytes/sec (burst)
Average access time 0.5 sec

Maximum access time 0.8 sec

Soft read error Less than 10e-9

Hard read error Less than 10e-12

Seek error Less than 10e-6

Commands CD-ROM, CD-Audio, CD+G

MTBF 10,000 P.O.H.

Standard supported ISO-9660

Data Capacity 540 MegaBytes (approx.) (about 700 Amiga floppy disks)

CD AUDIO SPECS
8X oversampling

Audio output External 1.4VRMS, 10K OHM

Frequency response 4-20KHz

Signal/Noise -92DB

Channel Separation —-85DB

Harmonic Distortion 0.02% at 1 KHz

Maximum audio capacity about 28 hours - AM quality

Sample Rates variable from CD Audio rate (44KHz) to 6KHz

Dual 16 bit D/A converter plus 64 levels of attenuation

1-2



SECTION 4

PARTS



CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES

Commodore part numbers are provided for reference only and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. Industry standard
parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors) should be secured locally. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may
not be available in all countries. Part Numbers are subject to change, see Parts (Section 2) of current Techtopics for current numbers.

CDTV SHIPPING ASSY CDTV SHIPPING ASSY (Continued)
513402-01 | US 363713-02 | MODULATOR, CDTV PAL
513402-02 | CN 363713-01 | MODULATOR, CDTV NTSC
513402-03 | UK. 903508-07 | CORD, POWER BSI BLACK
513402-04 | GR 903508-18 | CORD, POWER UL/CSA BLACK
513402-05 | NOT USED, USE -04 903508-01 | CORD, POWER VDE BLACK
513402-06 | IT 903508-02 { CORD, POWER SEV BLACK
513402-07 | NOT USED, USE -06 903508-03 | CORD, POWER SAA BLACK
513402-08 | SG 903508-10 | CORD, POWER JP BLACK
513402-09 | NOT USED, USE -06 390875-01 | AUTO RF SWITCH BOX NTSC
513402-10 | NOT USED, USE -06 251846-01 | CABLE, RF PAL

513402-11 | NOT USED, USE -06 325228-01 | RF SWITCH SD

513402-12 | SD 252590-01 | CD CADDY

513402-13 | NOT USED, USE -08 252594-01 | REMOTE CONTROLLER CDTV
513402-14 | NOT USED, USE -06 252592-01 | BOX, INDIVIDUAL CDTV
513402-15 | NOT USED, USE -06 252593-01 | CARTON, OUTER CDTV
513402-16 | NOT USED, USE -06 252649-01 | BOX, ACCESSORY

513402-17 | NOT USED, USE -06 252595-01 | FOAM, PACKING - FRONT
513402-18 | AL 252596-01 | FOAM, PACKING - REAR
513402-19 | NOT USED, USE -06 311945-01 | CABLE AUDIO

513402-20 | NOT USED, USE -06 400807-01 | SVC SUB ASSY

513402-21 | JP 318882-01 | CARD, WARRANTY, CN
368082-02 | GUIDE, QUICK CONNECT 368014-01 | CARD, WARRANTY, AL
250802-01 | MAIN ASSY CDA-1, NTSC 320408-04 | BAG, FLAT 650MM X 650MM FOR CDTV
250802-02 | MAIN ASSY CDA-1, PAL-l 324257-01 | BAG, DRYING AGENT
250802-04 | MAIN ASSY CDA-1, PAL-G 367669-01 | DISK ASSY — CD WELCOME DISK

4-1



CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

Commodore International Spare Parts List
MAJOR ASSEMBLIES

Commodore part numbers are provided for reference only and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. Industry standard
parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors) should be secured locally. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may
not be available in all countries.

250802  MAIN ASSY CDTV 250805-01 REAR PANEL ASSY CDTV
250802-01 | NTSC 252549-01 | PANEL REAR CDTV
250802-02 | PAL-I 325552-06 | CONN POWER FILTER
250802-03 | SECAM 25255101 | FAN
250802-04 | PAL-G 252631-01 | GASKET FAN
250802-05 | BLANK CARD 252552-01 | METAL COVER SCSI SLOT W/O CARD
250802-06 | SCART 252640-01 | HARNESS ASSY FAN
250803-01 | BOTTOM CHASSIS ASSY CDTV NTSC 252553-01 | HARNESS ASSY AC INPUT
250803-02 | BOTTOM CHASSIS ASSY CDTV PAL 905476-04 | TUBING HEAT SHRINKABLE 4 DIA X 40 L
255077-01 | LABEL, RATING CDTV 1540010-04| GROUND CABLE ASSY GREEN/YELLOW
366567-01 | LABEL, SERIAL# 906800-11 | SCREW PH M3 X 35 BLACK
366565-01 | LABEL, LASER CAUTION 906800-05 | SCREW PH M3 X 6 BLACK
325090-02 | SEAL, WARRANTY 905960-03 | NUT HEXAGON M3
366566-01 | LABEL, DISK CAUTION 906805-01 | SCREW STP FLAT HEAD M3 X 6 BLACK
252665-01 | INSULATION SHEET, FLASH MEMORY 907272-01 | FLAT WASHER M3
gggggzg] 5%\2%%;3; Cl\ll)‘l]glc 250807-01 FRONT BEZEL ASSY CDTV
39089101 | VIDEQ CARD, PAL FOR 250802-02 SET SW TO PAL-| e I oanu O
390932-01 | VIDEO CARD, SECAM FOR 250802-04 SET SW TO PAL-G ON VIDEO 25056801 | SPRING DOOR CADDY
i \C/I‘?)RE% 359823}'%1\30 252569-01 | PLASTIC FILTER FL DISPLAY

250481-01 | PCB ASSY POWER SW & PHONE JACK
906883-03 | SCREW, SELF TAPPING PAN HEAD M3 X 6 (QTY =2) 25257101 | DOOR MEMORY CARD
252466-02 | SCREW, SELF TAPPING BIND HEAD M4 X 6 (QTY =4) SS875.01 | LERS: P ASTR LED
906800-05 | SCREW, PAN HEAD M3 X 6 (QTY =2) 269573.01 | BUTTON POWER SWITCH
250803 BOTTOM CHASSIS ASSY CDTV (-01 — NTSC; -02 — PAL) 252574-01 | PLASTIC SWITCH UNIT
250804-01 | CDROM MECHANISM ASSY CDTV 250483-01 | PCB ASSY LED INDICATOR GREEN
250482-01 | PCB ASSY MEMORY CARD 250669-01 | FLEXIBLE BUSHING
252583-01 | BOTTOM CHASSIS CDTV 252666-01 | HOLDER FRONT BEZEL
250806-01 | POWER SUPPLY ASSY CDTV 252668-01 | NYLON WASHER
252564-01 | BRACKET METAL REG MKE TOP 906115-01 | TOROID
252584-01 | FOOT COTV W/ HOT STAMP 252570-01 | PLATE LOGO COMMODORE
252585-01 | FOOT RUBBER CDTV 250479-01 [ PCB ASSY DISPLAY CDTV
252635-01 | RUBBER BUSHING 252630-01 | PLASTIC PCB HOLDER SW AND PHONE JACK
252641-01 | CABLE TIE 906885-01 | SCREW STP PH M2.6 X 8
250484-01 | PCB ASSY MAIN LOGIC CDTV NTSC 906883-01 | SCREW STP PH M3 X 8
250484-02 | PCB ASSY MAIN LOGIC CDTV PAL 906883-04 | SCREW STP PH M3 X 10
250485-01 | PCB ASSY MIDI INTERFACE 250485-01 PCB ASSY MID! INTERFACE
ggggg?g: ?géhRiTpgyzEtsLLA;\ssngng¥v 252625-01 | SCHEMATIC MIDI INTERFACE
390918-01 | HOLDER BOTTOM CHASSIS 25262601 | PGB MIDI INTERFAGE

252166-03 | CONN 5 PIN DIN
906883-03 | SCREW PAN HEAD M3 X 6

252664-01 | PCB HOLDER PLASTIC
S0ES3.04 | RCECW T A R 0 252628-01 | HARNESS ASSY MIDI INTERFACE
390903-01 | SCREW ST PH M3 X 6 BLACK 2
251449-02 | SCREW ST PH M4 X 8 250483 PCB ASSY LED INDICATOR (-01 — GREEN; -02 — AMBER)
251541-04 | SPRING WASHER M4 252598-01 | PCB LED INDICATOR
905665-04 | LOCK WASHER EXT TOOTH M4 325521-07 | LED GREEN 5 DIA ROHM
906883-01 | SCREW ST PH M3 X 8 325521-04 | LED GREEN 5 DIA SHARP
906885-02 | SCREW ST M2.2 X 6 252621-02 | LED AMBER 5 DIA ROHM SLH 56YC
906670-03 | SCREW M2.2 X 6 252621-01 | LED AMBER 5 DIA SHARP
250806-01 POWER SUPPLY ASSY CDTV 252582-02 | HARNESS ASSY 2 CONDUCTOR
252560-01 | REGULATOR SWITCHING MKE 250481-01 PCB ASSY POWER SWITCH AND PHONE JACK
252562-01 | BRACKET METAL REG MKE BOTTOM 252578-01 | PCB POWER SW AND PHONE JACK
252632-01 | SHEET INSULATION POWER SUPPLY 252579-01 | HEADPHONE JACK 6.43 DIA PC MOUNT TANAKA ELEC
252636-01 | HARNESS ASSY POWER MKE 252580-01 | SWITCH POWER PC MOUNT EXCELL ELEC
252637-01 | HARNESS ASSY CDROM POWER 252581-01 | HARNESS ASSY SHIELDED 2 CONDUCTORS
252638-01 | HARNESS ASSY POWER SWITCH 252582-01 | HARNESS ASSY 2 CONDUCTORS
906885-02 | SCREW STP PH M2.6 X 6 252629-01 | PLATE GROUND SW AND PHONE JACK
ggg?m WASHER FLAT M2.6 250482-01 PCB ASSY MEMORY CARD

1L [YUABHER SN M3.6 25257501 | PCB MEMORY CARD
250804-01 CDROM MECHANISM ASSY CDTV 252576-01 | HARNESS ASSY FLAT CABLE 40 PIN
252554-01 | COROM MECHANISM CR511-B MKE 252577-01 | CONN MEMORY CARD ITT CANNON
252555-01 | METAL BRACKET HOLDER MAIN LOGIC 252645-01 | COPPER TAPE 15MM WIDTH
252557-01 | PLASTIC GUIDE OPTION CARD 250479-01 PCB ASSY DISPLAY CDTV
252335.01 | HARNESS, ASSY AUDID CONTROL - 252537-01 | SCHEMATIC DISPLAY CDTV
; 252642-01 [ PCB DISPLAY CDTV

906883-01 | SCREW STP PH M3 X 8

252538-01 | PCB DISPLAY CDTV
252634-01 | STAND OFF LOGIC PCB (TO BE PRESSED BY MFG.) 26553001 | 1R RECEIVER MODULE SHARP
252556-01 | BUTTON EJECT CR 5118 MKE s
252667-01 | HOLDER INSULATION SHEET 202546-01 | RUBBER DISPLAY =5

252540-01 | FL DISPLAY CPF2423A NORITAKE
;Zgg’s‘gg: 's’gzx::l'c FFless':« ':AEE':A%Z‘L e 250484 PCB ASSY MAIN LOGIC CDTV (01 — NTSC; -02 — PAL)
25068601 | PCB. FLASH MEMORY 252604-01 | PCB FAB MAIN LOGIC COTV

4-2



Commodore International Spare Parts List '

not be available in all countries.

CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

PCB Components
PCB Assembly CDTV

Commodore part numbers are provided for reference only and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. Industry standard
parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors) should be secured locally. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may

IC COMPONENTS

CONNECTORS (Continued)

390084-03 | 68000 CPU 8MHZ
318072-01 [ GARY 5917

252126-02 | DENISE 8362R8

252127-02 | PAULA 8364R7

315093-02 | ROM KICKSTART V1.3
318029-03 | CIA 8520 A-1 2 MHZ
390229-01 | VIDEO HYBRID

318099-01 | DRAM 256K X 4 100NS ZIP
318099-05 [ DRAM 256K X 4 8ONS ZIP
318069-02 | F. AGNUS 8372

Us1

u12

U8

u4

u13

Us,10

HY1

Ues-72

SUB FOR 318099-01
U44

390851-02 | DIN MINI 4 PIN CN8
903345-20 | HEADER ASSY 40 PIN 2.54 PITCH CNg,13
252616-03 | HEADER ASSY 3 PIN 2 PITCH CN17,18.26
252616-02 | HEADER ASSY 2 PIN 2 PITCH CN19,23,24
250669-04 | HEADER ASSY 4 PIN 2.5 PITCH CN21,22
250669-02 | HEADER ASSY 2 PIN 2.5 PITCH CN20
252616-04 | HEADER ASSY 4 PIN 2 PITCH CN27
903332-02 | HEADER ASSY 2 PIN 2.54 PITCH JP15
380333-01 [ JUMPER

OSCILLATORS, TRANSISTORS AND DIODES

325566-14 | OSCILLATOR MODULE 28.63636 MHZ X1
252344-01 | OSCILLATOR MODULE 28.37516 MHZ X5
325566-12 | OSCILLATOR MODULE 28.63636 MHZ X1
902707-01 | TRANSISTOR PNP 2N3906 04,6
390192-01 | TRANSISTOR NPN 2N3904 Q1,7,9,10,12,13
252338-01 | TRANSISTOR POWER 2SD789 Q8
390254-01 | TRANSISTOR JFET MPF102 Q2,5
902723-02 | TRANSISTOR 2SA1309A Q1

902717-01 | TRANSISTOR 2SA733
902707-01 | TRANSISTOR 2N3906

SUB FOR ABOVE
SUB FOR ABOVE

904150-06 | 40 PIN DIP
390768-02 |32 PIN DIP MCH TOOL
252600-01 | HOLDER CONN CARTRIDGE

390563-02 | DMAC 4701 U36
252606-01 ( ROM CDROM DRIVER, 0DD u3s
252607-01 { ROM CDROM DRIVER, EVEN u34
252608-01 | CPU LC6554H u62
252609-02 | CPU 6500/1 u7s
318073-01 | RTC MSM62428 u61
252611-01 | AMP M51568FP u16
252612-01 | ATT TC9154AP u18
901523-01 | TIMER NES555 U76
390086-01 | AMP TLO84/LF347 U5,6
901523-10 | AMP TLO82/LF353N u18
901879-03 | TRI-PORT 65258 u32
252614-01 | DAC LC7883M u17
328156-02 | RESET PST518B U56,82
252620-01 | SRAM 16K SK DIP 100NS U78,79
252620-02 | SRAM 16K SK DIP 120NS SUB FOR -01
252620-03 | SRAM 16K SK SIP 150NS SUB FOR -01
901521-29 | 74LS373 U46,48
901521-16 | 74LS138 U49,50
318050-01 | 74F244 U54,55
901521-11 [ 74LS157 u7
310003-01 | 74HC245 u1,2
901882-01 | 1488 u3
901883-01 | 1489 un
901521-28 | 74LS164 u31
901521-52 | 74LS293 u42
901521-06 | 74LS74 U24,28
390110-01 | 74F04 u14
901521-46 | 7405245 Us2,53
901521-38 | 74LS38 u15
901521-31 | 74LS32 U22,25,39,73
901521-03 | 74LS08 U21,80
901522-30 | 7407 u27,37
901521-22 | 74LS27 U41,43,64
901521-02 | 74LS04 U26,40,63,58
901521-21 | 74LS02 U283,30,74
901521-01 | 74LS00 U29,81
901521-13 | 74LS244 U45,47,57,59,60,77
318066-01 | 74F00 u3s

IC SOCKETS

390185-01 |84 PIN PLCC XU36,44
390141-01 |64 PIN SDIP Xu62
904150-10 |64 PIN DIP XU51
251313-02 | 48 PIN DIP XU4.8,12

XU9,10,13,32,75
XU34,35

200966-02 | TRANSFORMER DC-DC CONV T
CONNECTORS

390851-03 | DIN MINI 5PIN CN7
390242-03 | D SUB 23 PIN MALE CN4
390241-03 | D SUB 23 PIN FEMALE CN1
390242-05 [ D SUB 25 PIN MALE CN2
390241-05 | D SUB 25 PIN FEMALE CN3
252602-01 | CARD EDGE 30 PIN 2.54 PITCH CN10,11
252617-11 | KEL 8811 SERIES 170L CN12
252603-10 | HOUSING MOLEX 52007 CN14,15,16
252122-02 | RCA JACK RED CN6
252122-01 | RCA JACK WHITE CNS

900928-02 | DIODE ZENER 5.1V RD 5. 1EB D4
900922-02 | DIODE ZENER 30V RD 30EB D3
900850-09 | DIODE SIGNAL 1N4448C D5
900850-01 | DIODE SIGNAL 1N4148 D1,6-9
252618-01 | OSCILLATOR CERAMIC 3MHZ X3
252618-02 | OSCILLATOR CERAMIC 4MHZ X4
900560-01 | OSCILLATOR CRYSTAL 32.768 KHZ X2
RESISTOR PACKS

252657-01 | S COM 82K 9 ELEMENT RP23,24
902441-17 | S COM 470 OHM 5 ELEMENT RP13
902410-08 | S COM 4.7K 9 ELEMENT RP3.9,10,26
902441-10 S COM 120 OHM 5 ELEMENT RP5
902410-13 S COM 10K 9 ELEMENT RP6
902410-09 | S COM 3.3K 9ELEMENT RP11,25
252647-02 | S COM 47K 3 ELEMENT RPS
90244255 | S COM 4.7K 7 ELEMENT RP12,14,21
902441-31 | S COM 4.7K 5 ELEMENT RP19,20,22,27,28
902422-04 | INDIVIDUAL 22 OHM 4 ELEMENT RP7
902422-06 | INDIVIDUAL 68 OHM 4 ELEMENT RP4
902422-05 | INDIVIDUAL 47 OHM 4 ELEMENT RP1.2
390227-05 | INDIVIDUAL 68 OHM 5 ELEMENT RP15-17,29,30
252648-01 | INDIVIDUAL 68 OHM 3 ELEMENT RP31
902422-09 | INDIVIDUAL 1K 4 ELEMENT RP33
252648-02 | INDIVIDUAL 1K 3 ELEMENT RP32
RESISTORS — %W = 5% UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

390904-25 | 1M RP96.115
390904-24 | 470K R22,25
390904-23 | 100K R51,67.68
390904-22 | 47K R92
390904-20 | 15K R53,60,20,30

390904-19 | 12K
390904-18 [ 10K

390904-17 | 4.7K

390904-16 |3.3K
390904-14 [ 1.5K
390904-13 | 1K

390904-12 | 750 OHM
390904-05 |33 OHM
390904-10 {120 OHM
390904-07 |56 OHM
390904-09 | 100 OHM
390904-06 |47 OHM
390904-04 |27 OHM
390904-15 |2.7K
390904-03 |22 OKM

R52,54,59,61,18,28
R4,5,12,14,16,17,23,26,
27.64,89,90,135,136,143
R1,39,41,45,55-57.62,
63,77,84,86,117-119,
123,125,126,134,140
R19,29,79,105,106
R66,100
R7-9,48,76,84,95,97,
128-133,137

R15,24

R88

R46

R78

R50,65

R36,37,98

R43.44

R13

R47

4-3



CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

Commodore International Spare Parts List
PCB Components (Continued)
PCB Assembly CDTV

RESISTORS (Continued) CAPACITORS (Continued)
390904-02 | 10 OHM R69,70 90046328 | MLC AXIAL .01UF C15,74,154
390904-01 |4.7 OHM R2 900019-07 | MLC AXIAL .047UF C7,16,31-34,63
390904-11 | 470 OHM RA0,42,49,83,111,112 | [900463-26 | MLC AXIAL 6800PF c10,19
390004-21 | 22K R58,121,124,127 900463-23 | MLC AXIAL 3900PF £9,18,56.57
901600-15 |47 OHM, V2W 5% R3,101,102 900463-37 | MLC AXIAL 1UF £65.91,124,134,150,161,
901600-52 | 33 OHM, 72W 5% R114 179
90155007 | 100K R82 900010-42 | CER DISCS 22PF C135
901550-07 | 12K RT1 900010-64 | CER DISCS 33PF C131,132
901550-20 | 10K R85,103,104 900010-35 | CER DISCS 10PF C126.128
901550-19 |4.7K R73.75.91,93.99,107, | |900010-23 | CER DISCS 680PF c86
108,116,141 900100-33 | ELECT 47UF 16V C1.2
90155002 |3.3K R72 900010-61 | CER RAD 0.1UF 25V c3
90155001 | 1K R138,142 900463-10 | MLC AXIAL 330 PF €50,55
901550-94 | 68 OHM R80 900463-12 | MLC AXIAL 470PF C168,170
90155056 |47 OHM R38,109 900463-16 | MLC AXIAL .001UF C46,47,49,51
90155063 |22 OHM R81.87 900019-17 | MLC RAD 47PF 50V C48,52
901550-133{ 4.7 OHM R6 90002205 | MLC RAD .33UF 50V c92
901550-58 | 470 OHM R94 900100-58 | ELECT RAD 470UF 10V c76
90155052 | 220 OHM R21,31 90010059 | ELECT RAD 4.7UF 25V C174
901550-06 | 33K R120,122 251029-06 | TRIMMER 6.8 - 45PF C136
RESISTORS — 7AW 5%, CARBON MISCELLANEOUS
90155002 | 3.3K R1 312754-02 | INSULATION TAPE
901550-89 | 150 OHM R2 905476-05 | TUBING SHRINKABLE 3 X 20L
901550-105{ 33 OHM R3 251584-15 | WRAPPING WIRE AWG 28 L = 20MM
901550-58 [ 470 OHM R4 25184202 | EMI FILTER 100PF EMIS-53.55-60,64,70.75-
901550-56 |47 OHM R6 80,83-87.92-95,100
90155052 | 220 OHM R1.2,3 390297-02 | EMI FILTER 100PF W/FERRITE EMI1-8.71.72,81.82
901550-76 | 270 OHM R4 903025-01 | FERRITE BEAD EMIBS.66,69,74,90,91
CAPACITORS 903025-01 | FERRITE BEAD FB1,2,3
25184202 | EMI FILTER 100PF EMI1.2,3.4
39010104 | ELECT RAD 22UF 35V s;;ﬁ?ézs,ss,eo,m.so, ot e e e -
900100-34 | ELECT RAD 10UF 50V C14,85,155,162,163 e e e e aae
90010057 | ELECT RAD 3300UF 10V €2,61,69 . (USE Wi262530-01) ALPS
S 25254701 | LED AMBER 1 X 5 SHARP LED 1
900100-33 | ELECT RAD 47UF 16V £82,23,164
390101-02 | ELECT RAD 100UF 16V C6,4043.72,81,84,125, | | 29202102 JLED AMBER 5 DIA ROHM LED 2.3
S AR, (e
900100-48 | ELECT RAD 47UF 50V ci52 ; -
390101-03 | ELECT RAD 470UF 16V C54,68,77 el oy e
S LN e o1 gy | 25254202 | WIRE FLAT JUMPER 2 MM PITCH 10 CON-
T DUCTS L =100 SUB FOR ABOVE
500 251188-03 | COIL INDUCTOR 100UH L1
90002203 | MLC RAD .1UF 50V C157,153 N T LT
25260101 | INSULATION SHEET LOGIC PCB
TONEOY TNLC S TEEY £1,36.57.38.118 390879-01 | STAND OFF M2.5 X 0.45 X 13 (SUB USE
390082-05 | MLC AXIAL .22UF £5,24-28.30,35,39,64, 2 ke (v
66.67,70,83,87,90,93- W)
O &7 3055 | | 06883.01 | SCREW SELF TAPPING PAN HEAD M3 X 8
' 427,128, @ty 4
130.133,137-139,148,
a1 | |908883.07 | SCREW SELF TAPPING PAN HEAD M3 X 16
+196,158,158,167, @Ty 4
5365 318277-17 | POLYFOAM BLOCK

4-4



SECTION 35

SCHEMATICS



Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 1 of 12

SIGNAL DESCRIPTION
28MHZ 28.63636 MHz (NTSC) /28.37516 MHz (PAL) Master Clock
THHZ 7 MHz Processor Clock
A(23:1] Processor Address (68000)
ACK Data Acknowledge (Parallel)
AS Address Strobe (68000)
AUDIN Audio Input (RS232 jack)

| AUDOUT Audio Output (RS232 jack)
BEER Bus Error (68000)
BG Bus Grant (68000)
BGACK Bus Grant Acknowledge (68000)
BLISS Blitter Slowdown (chips)
BLIT Chip Memory Access (chips)
BR Bus Request (68000)
BUSY Device Busy (parallel)
CASL/CASU CAS lower/upper byte (DRAM)
CCK Color Clock aka Cl (chips)
CCKQ Color Clock Quadrature aka C3 (chips)
CDAC 7 MHz Quatrature Clock
CHNG Media Change (floppy)
CLKRD/CLKWR Real-time Clock Read/Write
CSYNC Composite Sync (video)
CoS Clear to Send (rs232)
D{15:0] Processor Data (68000)
DIR Direction (floppy)
DKRD Diskette Read Data (floppy)
DKWDB Diskette Write Data (floppy)
DKWEB Diskette Write Enable (floppy)
DMAL Chip DMA Request (chips)
DRA[8:0] DRAM Address (DRAM, chips)
DRD[15:0] DRAM Data (DRAM, chips)
DSR Data Set Ready (rs232)
DTACK Data Transfer Acknowledge (68000)
DTR Data Terminal Ready (rs232)
E Peripheral E Clock (68000)
EXRAM Expansion Memory Present
FC[0:0] Function Control (68000)
FIREO/FIRE1l Fire Button (joysticks)
HLT Processor Halt (68000)
HSYNC Horizontal Sync (video)
INDEX Diskette Index Hole (floppy)
INT({2,3,6] Interrput Requests (chips)
IORESET I/0 Reset
IPL{2:0] Processor Interrupt Requests (68000)
KBCLOCK Keyboard Clock (keyboard)
KBDATA Keyboard Data (keyboard)
KBRESET Keyboard Reset (keyboard)
LDS/UDS Upper/Lower Data Strobe (68000)
LED Power On LED

SIGNAL DESCRIPTION
LEFT/RIGHT Audio Channel:
MTR Motor On (£floj
MTRO Motor On Drive
MOV/MOH Mouse Quadrat:
M1V/M1H Mouse Quadrat:
OVL Overlay ROM o
OVR Override Syst
PIXELSW Pixel Switch
POTOX/POTOY Pot Lines (jo!
POT1X/POT1Y Pot Lines ('o:
POUT Paper Out (pa
PPD[7:0] Parallel Port
RAMEN RAM Enable (c
REGEN Chip Register
RASO/RAS1 RAS Internal/
RDY Drive Ready (
RESET General Reset
RGA(8:1] Register Addr
RI Ring Indicate
ROMEN ROM Enable
RTS Request to Se
RST Processor Res
RXD Receive Data
RW Processor Rea
SEL Select (paral
SEL[3:0] Drive Select
SIDE Side Select (
STEP Head Step Com
TRKO Track 0 Sense
TXD Transmit Data
VMA valid Memory
VPA Valid Periphe
VSYNC Verticl Sync
WE Write Enable
WPROT Write Protect
XCLK External 28 M
XCLKEN External Cloc
XRDY External Data
AUDL/AUDR Amiga Audio Le
AEMP Audio Deemphas
AUPLY CD Audio Play
BAS Buffered Addre
BCLK CD Audio Clock
BCSMCEN/BCSMCOD| Buffered Chip
BRW Buffered Proce
BSEN Logic Voltage
BTXD Buffer Transmi
BLDS/BUDS Buffered Uppez




CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

)
(floppy)

re Signals (joysticks)

re Signals (joysticks)

2t RAM

n Decodeing

video)

sticks)

sticks)

allel)

Data (parallel)

1ps)

Enable (chips)

xpansion Lines (DRAM)

Toppy)

ss Bus (chips)

(rs232)

d (rs232

£ (68000

RS232)

/Write (68000)

el)

floppy)

loppy)

and (floppy)

(floppy)

(RS232)

ddress (68000)

al Address (68000)

video)

DRAM)

Sense (floppy)

z Clock (genlock)

Enable (genlock)

Readv

SIGNAL DESCRIPTION

C16M 16MHz Dac Clock

CDAL/CDAR CD Audio Left/Right

CD/TV Select CD/TV (see INCD)

CONFIGIN Config In

CONFIGOUT Config Out

CSCD Chip Select CDROM Driver
CSEN/CSOD Chip Select CDROM Driver Even/0dd
CSMC Chip Select Memory Card
CSMCEN/CSMCOD Chip Select Memory Card Even/0Odd
CSNV Non-Volatile Memory Select

CSRC Real Time Chip Select

CSX0 XT Device Chip Select No.0
DACATT Attinator Data (Dac)

DACLCH Attinator Latech (Dac)

DACST Attinator Strobe (Dac)

DATA CD Audio Data

DMCD Dmac Dma Data

EOP.CSX1 End of Process/XT Device Chip Select No.1
GMS (1:01 Genlock Mode Select (Remote Control)
IFRST -nterface Reset

INAC ndicator Power/Status

INCD indicator CD/TV Mode

INTD CD Drive Reset

INTS SCSI Interrupt

IOR/IOW Dmac Read/Write

KBSE Keyboard Sense

LMUTE sine Mute

LRCLK Audio Left/Right Clock

MPS Power Sense (Logic)

MS[1:0]) Genlock Mode Select (Amiga)

MUTE CD Mute

POWER Main Logic Power On/Off

SD(7:0] Dmac XT/SCSI Data

VCK Attinator Data Clock (Head Phone)
VDATA Attinator Data Clock (Head Phone)
VE[2:1) #ilament Voltage

VST Attinator Data Clock (Head Phone)
VPP -30V _Voltage

XA,YA,XB,¥B[2:1

Mouse Input Signal

"t /Right

XDACK

XT Device Data Acknowledge

.S

;s Strobe

XDREQ XT Device Data Requirement
EMC ENABLE MEMORY CARD

£ECD ENABLE COROM DRIVER (ROM)
WEPROM WRITE ENABLE E2 PROM

elect Memory Card Even/Odd

ssor Read/Write

ense

- Data (Midi)

'Tower Data Strobe




Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 2 of 12

177 yee
.22;4}')_-_{‘
L4 s
=77 Vee (-
Us0 qf—42
T < 3 2 A= 12
CIHT < — S pt—47
E7
=2
E3
&3¢0 < <
TH7 <I- an
82030000 (NON-VOLAT/LE) Vee
7 | ar5/
2 AL
3 Ar9
e o<
TSRC <L o —42]
12¢0000 rprz Ve
(RIAL TIME QLK) e
|
2 o e
R [>1L
Z.é P
56 <1° 223 b2 23/
s e i
= A e 20/
BEER &> :‘,’; 27 _29/]
a8 7
2 210 rFrz ] s
: 870 i
IPLO RIS i
g2
s Y s 24 re2 ey ermwry
IFL(2:0) - - 22 Fer 724 arz P4 "’;
2 Fco an ;7 2L
62000 ‘nprs
i i4
FT12:0) < 247 <4/
F <2 20l ¢ pH Ty
AS
7MHz [>2E T L eex ad 2; <
8 s B
P80 1005 T Py ¥y
&8 =
VMR <HL— AN L2084 7azA
VFA [T— 2L VPR 215 ‘g v
/4 P
7ACK >4 —220) 574K 213 [
—— e 212 1%
73 <t g 73 orr 2
270 0 9
P n 02 20 rw o Hed
—ra— 27
w3 <L —2Q 753 26 [EI—
o 25
o5 <Pzt 2o 725 24 H—X
HE—R
V3va 0 4.7 8 193 bxvd 27 H 7
Pt 5o
AT <2 LI T 2
N
ZIC_C
o9 L | wre|®L
2UFT aFet T
2 27
T
5
7 Fod XCTT



CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

J.‘.?i?lﬂoAtL?:ll

4 367'0"00[/5:0J
& 3¢5 :
<> 2RD 1/5:0)
& Vee Yee
(FLOPPY FUNCTIONS)
¢ (CONTROL RUNCTIONS) re0 & S R
e 970 2% g7k
- P
o k774 270 .
P V = mrpZ 28 &) VR
. Q| ZATCH &
9 o L <] ove
5 z M. 4 p7 ) 3
%5 0T 082 Nz 34127, xroy| 2] XROY
4 204 el 255 N\2L 71%21 vr2
o r3fd 22/} N2 420 3
fz n2 3 2rzfl —4] Nz il lary GARY Fuaw b2l o0 > FOHEN
% 28’ S 27 R4 NzZ o Eaa it SXaAH 0" o—
/-NL—Z% Y 2z Z/ P 2| 771 s = 20> ZIRRD
i N ? 29
r - 47 - vee fs b TR L 2= CIRWE
¢ f2uF v P 2Fod urd rP7 22
11 17| A3 =Sy
(o) = 743 AN 2T 253 Frmr e 7 7 ” s R
= — 24 zeack s & 07/4‘;44
11214/} 2N 7y ¢|>oz Z_Q"Q_/ L2 7TK
_r.z_._/.;/ U8 FT R 2 Eg L
71/ H o< ;,'f‘ndﬁl>c/z zl—:N..—J 7 coqe
20
22 2/ 78] 9] 2427
- £ ccke
£LNS ek
L> to4c
2 S e [ %‘ N Tew [ (o7
v &4 s ! vt Troor Troow Troare
- < 2 E gt’-)ﬁ = = =
S 2 - Zars R -
2 s 2/ z 2<le/7 @z F“’ > T
/——L ~N A o5 7
/—LL 141 7y 7z = ”g 4L 24 s AT O {> CaAsy
yqs -224F NV s =5 b LS 7457
. l___ Hw} i e i 7AST
[ ot ean gl ¥ T ] Jad Lalf e o
P = Ne—a 7 b .S 7
Qo7 27 A8 .
/J——’f-“ R wfr— N a—t P 14 8372 orag <1
% Hos o a{t—2/ N E— ora7 [ —Z
e ot 4 oeZ—3] O oraé HL ;\
z 210 N sl ST FAT AGNYS %5 1ir—aN
/7————’-01 N g H—2 Q2———£L42 o743 FEA—I
ygé \_ ar a2 (L2
N\ et
VI | P a0 [0
7 S— 1 ORDI4 2
e ] p & DRA(8:0)
2104072 reaelti—L >
i i
<1 0RD 9 2645 H
<1 or08 Read -zf——f\ RE7
N - o:az Aea3 LY 22 I
Nem— o \ ey MHey
N 7 :n Drod ‘LR
= N o h e D> ALY 1
4
v a—1 A - 22 L5 i
2 744Kz WY z
o zzz
K2
Q 73
22 7/ TFEpZ L) FIRET
e I jodL L6 > FISYNT
L5y RESET
Parzdl o¥id 54> VSrac
.1/ J NTAr
s JPE &M/ 69 (27274 o5 > csrae
e 4 G’D ||F8 M 2ot sunlt £ the
28.43¢43¢ o
wrse | X1 | yerx L YT, 4> WTS
6D Z 4
Vee al, syl OPEN : PAL
= ;\’]” ) l s ® | sworr: HTSC
Vee 0% L
<22 22| =
26.37574 s ““
MHz =
GAD PRC | XS
(244 r7
74F 04 22
D ot
RS
/20

WA



Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 3 of 12

Vee ('153
22uF
- 2
DRA (8:0) > \ = = / =]
% RPI
Yeo éé
NG U] 2 IIAANES 2/
N\ 73 6!w’L\f if
N2 75 3 SIAAA 1z 2/
742 -
\J. 17 lﬂL\M’J'J 3/
& = 7d F 244 4 ZW 5
NS & 72 4! AAA IJ 5/
N.& r's 2¢ G!AM'L! 3
2 5 2] 78 8!Wv! Z 7
5] _0%Z _6ND 21 0
,O 90 0 !_‘/VE, .
RPIS
1 = &
Vee €722 (
22uF
% e o
Nl " g AELY
AT > ” - AN
ST > - : <N
A5G -2 Lt 2N
ST 2 T S AN
wE 2 « « PANAH
2 VYV
27
1 Loz oz em
> T s ’1
Lo /-
DRD 115 :0) O /
JP2—HVL
-[T /fLo I 20 prre arz)
7 S— vr3 Vee
/_4__&/,‘ s rROM Yee
A2
/Q——Z/’A/r KICKSTART = ohé
/5—’—1& ) 7 22uF
/J_m/c e oy 7N |
e 4 =i
/-Z—aj- aé 128K x 76 ROM -
/-ﬁ—— AS
/—f————-f— ad
%2
s o %
2 6 ) 0 [/ 28 Il 47y we)
FOEN > e 230 , Zd 57
9 R
erc £33333

ﬂ[23:,][:>2.4.?.09/0

-

2 si0) 2L s

/5
1!




CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

Vee €240 Vee €747 Vec €142 Voo €243
22 F 22aF 22uF 22uF
G s, 5 e = a0 4 P
/5 1 2 7 y U 75 = A
Vee vss Vee Kss Vee Vss Vee Vss
N — e e —
rmmw o VY e Jie 714 vé7 g% v
N — e 28 4e ;j 44 ; Ad
Semmeme o XX4256-20 73 3; XXd25¢-70 x ﬁ XXd25€-70 73 ﬁ XX4256-70
’ 72 72 V2 L2
|\ —7 2%, 1135 %)
b d I3 8 8| —=
%3 5 :%E —% 2 B
RAS 5 RAS AT
o7 Yo2 3 Yol OF %S Yod %7 %8 OF W%? %20 Wt Y2 OF z/,,/u;/( z/a/swg—g
&n 3 ¢ / ¢l 7| 3| « /_L 7] 3] ¢ /-L 719 /_L
;dz} 4:4j e o) ) n 2] 13 1) 75
Vee (744 Vee C$ Vee CH6 ez
224 F . 22uF 22uF . 2uF
i L S g2
20| 4p Vee Vss 22| s Vee Vss = 0]” Vo Vss 20| s Vee Kss
N\ 2 29 @7 22y a7 79, 29
\‘—% Aé 4 P 2 247 U7t 28 ;Z
745 Ve L2 4s v70 17 45 v7 274 o5 V72
 —— 4 21 %a 28144 24 ad
e ,i:i XXd254-70 5143 XX4256-70 i XX4256-70 2 XX4256-20
2 2 72 72 2
N\ —, A 71 A 11] 39 4
E 8 WE LA v 4
! Vo2 Y3 Ued TF 265 4 %71 18 OF %9 %20 %11 %12 TE wz B15 %76 o
éf 72| v ¢ /I él 7| 3] ¢ /J_ § 71 3] ¢ /_L Fie T
or)j 4 5 ¢ 7 &) 2] s 1 2| 7w s ss
Z
7acs27 240> eme
7 . 74¢500
s Vee
4}——D|W/‘7 TSHTEN
2 72L800 24 /«I m[
i . & 7 S CTmC v23 _C&? a3 __C/00 08, __C/IG
71802y Tz \mesen) T oz lraesed T,
. 7ees00 : 2F & 22, . 22uF
S ver E> TSEN
740500 i
73 =
,2| V81 —>TT0T
20> £¢D




Schematic #252605, Rev. A

Sheet 4 of 12

cnNe7
MDY/ 23 C26 047
INTERFACE Vee . 10K — —
g &Mt 78 ACOIN r2d 750
e !
| 541 7¢ ys
g_ - 4 G 67'—‘0 > E”r:_ﬁd ’7‘(004
w77 RIGHT 3>~ B2 P
b4 as LS FxD T 24
4 *L ¢s2 5
Gavy ~
I 10uF s Vref
C7 .047
RIS 750
e AAA -
vS
EMI §3 7¢08d
LEFT > 4—f5a] N7
| ‘s
+AV s 1
AuDI0 ()
7468 R12 ol Vref
20K 2.7X od
70 4 "} 3 o AN ]\2//3904
R/ l ¢S
70K T.or,‘r
= v27
-Av 0010 7407
3 > &
A W Pl 29 TNTE
5 5\: % w3 17 2 m
A 135 170 . -
: WTZpX— €280 M 72
N T o R
L <2} p2or5 = =
(L rp g Rxd O———2]
o — L =~ s s
i s v fpe =7
= <7 2r010 REFESET
et ar07 PAYLA s e
L 2 2207
—dur 7564 % TR >
DROS
Gt L U 557 >
e i 5
7 QRD7 e A T4 ey
L2 hepo DARD DKRD
IR e o — o [
7 s 2uwe L
P5A8
G e L
2 Pors
27 FLARS 2
[ A———4 #6A2 Pox
[ ——2id Rear »or 12
RGA[&Z/]D—E:——/ Prx X
Pry |
oAl <F 2] puac lew Les
ek 20 P RIGHT -‘9—:» RIGHT 0aTuF T.0¢1
teFree—— 4
ccrQ [ 29 cera LEFT
RST D22t 2o 7E5ET




CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

i
/9
I #
P2 £800pF vs 224F .
10K '[ 7¢084 r2% B R
— AW AN N , 220 E4IS2
70K 1 " I YWAV— TSz — D) RIGHT
R27 + VVV
: o o e . wrr | =
3 MPFI02 ¢ S3K anio €270 =
] i e /7” \ | 2 s e
270K 3900pF CDAR > MV 1k > AUDR
28 RI72
= mares 279 a2
- 2H3904
cHyre> 29 Rt
INdIE 270 e
283904
€12 R0
J22uF I5K WS
] o 447 i /wf JACK
AN JLo8d 220 | & st
t1¢ J\[/’ AN ——7 ﬁ) LEFT
22#F = = =
coaL > — > avDouT
L 27 pyae
+12Y
rR720
+AV
————— 4> F7xD S
] ce _]_(‘/3 J_c 7& +J_ ¢77
244 00 o
cos Ke° A < ']'.22,‘}’ 'I' 22F T 20uF ‘[ L7uF
L 22uF
Vee N Vee T8l |moed | | =as|
, . - cr7 czz |csa +lcsa L
e d‘; ’ 740533 T 20 g Av210
e e s l.zz,f T-??,uf l.zawr Tm“"
urrx 12 20478 MTRX 77T VL
RBRESET ! 74“ o3¢ . R&9 o
b _,l@o———D WTRG (WC) 2 -
- o
SEL GARY Al
7 VOTAN) e
e 2| w18 Yo 21> TKWDB Vee
TN 0 220838
s j::j i DRWEE L——F] &M/ 60 634 POWER
(FLOPPY FUNCTIONS ] = .
_______ ¢4
Vee A { + o Vref
p3¢q| =G0 -¢27 Sk
——————— £ PoTOX 22 T 22uF 'T'
— A rovor 2 7 = _I_ % +J_ -
< e
— T POTIX wrs| Len
= o 338 T.224F = x 22uF T 700uF
Lesr L cs2 : 1
ATuF | 04TuF s avor0
avon



Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 5 of 12

TR [>2EL
RPL &
r?7 ———Lr’\N'
K
wov 22 ——-'LﬂN'
5 20 b2
74 4/ z:g;: MoK
/’i——§ DA’DI/JZ
A2 < ppp 5
%—’f—mpn arv i
2RD20
H <l 2709 urn e
A< prog
/J———i 2RD7
/-4——24 2RD
—%{ors
A2 or0e
/1——‘1)@3
A ——L or22
A% 2P0/
o2 pR20 Ve e
- 2.3.¢
RO S0 2L/ DENISE
RERS
#6A7
#6426
RGAS
R6AL
REAZ 73|22 £ 00 50t
RGAZ 22 |22 2Har Y2 a1l
RGAI r1 2L 2142 82/42
RO A o B3
X
RCA (8:1) N
§
21 2 78
2 42 2¢
62 P2 Ags X gz
6112 £10¢ 24 14
6o 124 a7 87
ok 2Lt E73 POy DIR Vee OF
Sl
Rz [>2 2 7u 83 |2 £140 0 |4
822 2t gyl
—— 11 42 2
TPAC T-4% 20 7507 [ 21a3 1o o
X
S
22 panx sursT Y 5 X "
T Hae ~ zafl
PIXELSWROS——H4S & &5 o
% P vz
Loz 87
2/R Vee OF
i il
CSPNT > vio =
Vee
M1 S9
R
/.
4.7 12
Vee
d__yt 24 y2 2l ue
§ g les | c24 7
pu— bl
= s MIF | S .22uF
| 7] 7 i -
_J_ HFO0
= 7




CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

Vee
B d
HLsod
7% vé3 74 Fo0
~ T wSoF yere0 0
F FER [T L 2 ? ot 7407
U7
e U oCrg
s A 7(;?5‘?04
2
i sl conc >
L 2 gy
X eue 2
2/,
6 e
D74CK <28
&
= [4
_l_ RPI!
= —47——
L\'* AN~ 7
5
VA
LAMVHE
LAANVAL
b8
VIDE @
Stor Nt
R3% rR?E <
N0 x| 1
S 7K oL . = r/\uw
—— o . ” 2
il = _f 2 &M 7 mK; [ "o pamns
a
xeexn <1 Ll = e | [ AW = B ialnd
[ TCLXeN| 3 /& 1aR EM/ o sc] & o 12445
p3 ar L Gl &t S - 22| § 7 i
€2 22 Al 2P BA—=—" p |, "
3 ”y, as LM50. 2 0 &5 21l ¢ 1
= z e : 2 alow | j000F
FoEd s st >~ Gasr] 7 N = 7,:_“ [ ¢7
HY8R/a 9 o © e 26| 8 2 { m
.2 suso [o>— 4 A o 3, 2 | | ‘_'S_’-L -
y . T 76 DR
;i vsrnc OZ £ TVVV e "\ VSN oS '°0 2 .oy '37/‘64/8
3 7 VTS I
0 FTHC <24 g e e, e 0 g atind |y oLdw 2
e7 enl BT 1 0 qu0r 1 noywel 41 = ﬁaﬂl ,.L
<12Y FF2 |0l 21 2 & 2 vowe| 2 {7}
9 B e 21 4qunL _L +r2v
cour |- 6.3 EM. 72 -svltav] 23 24 lrewp E/ 1
SV ot -+ 2
Zi 84 71 = w2y 25 Ié Zo/\7v 70 4%
o & T syl Y o fEan—
= w2y = ool 2 9w | T &t
w r2 :
g Vee
Vee2 2/
S Vee ! }2 - EMI 76
+1 ¢4 | ¢2 =
2300u% T 320047,
6MD2
owo!
708
2uF

5-5



Schematic #252605, Rev. A

Sheet 6 of 12

D us:0) O2LELAS

A23:11 2346.2.4.9.10

Ve
RPE
20K |

W G(lea J

Vee ¢25

VSYNC 2%

RW D} 7482022

£ A
WTE Ll

ST [>-2-5

RESET L

NS
=R

. 22uF Vec RPE
> 0K
- =
i<l
Vee T 4
s 2 1< 7
¢ 49 270 GZ
Nz ] 27
N /1 1V
N 2l
\.‘___A’L 24 C o”__
\Fam—71 by
27
Ne—3317, V9
6520 mrf* 2247
8 93
Pas 7
N\ 20 ps3 5 e~
:31,47 261252 P45 <17
RSI -
\Z #50 e 5 237
a3 o 27
Pz —7 14
740832 2
2. 2 I
s $ —230(7F pro |2 2> 0
28w ra7l22 4
% s
2, P8¢
ras fi— -
2L T Pag |4 ‘1
23 3
P83 = S
P82
2 rrex 5 S
Y N
X FETET reo 2 J\
GND
1 PPZ
Vee ¢2¢
22,
20 =
Vee £ 59
2 i
s 2¢
N 27127 rP¢ |
N2 231 25 70
v T A e b2 K |
NL 22053 :
I'O 3 22 = c?‘
N2 )y
e
88520 mrit
8
Pas
\ 251 253
N i1
RS0 raa e
PA3
raz <
724532
ezl e rAt
; 23 2
QT A0
Z2ow P €]
), e > ]
s 717
b d PO Y] (i a———
P23 73 7D 3
o 2153
28 rrex = 1
P f——————2> }
24 FESET F S e — I



CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

Y37 o
7407 ke
Vi
74|
il - wr| Lerd
(oK 7007\ T .224F NS
s 7 MEMORY
2.36.79 CARD
= e 2015:0) H CONNECTOR
INDICATOR N -]
— STATYS ot epins
Vee N2fd .. 3 RNe—F—
—os
e | e
e I “ten | N ’
N 2 | | Nz -
&Ml | = +—or7
T S = = : 2.3.6.7.9 /0 \\‘Z———M
= A23: 11> N N :
= Vee v/ 24 N — o
e ) CENTRON/ €3 Thomme
| RP29? DP25S ’
¢ e o oW Veo N\ p
STRDBE % el 2% &M 80 o ,,
O N 2
s, |ZR 22
1A I &y 22 - N *
2 | TRIT 7 e N 25
¢ 22| ¢ i} < T0RESET N\ ;;
k] 2 23 :,7*&1—' 2
) Nz 2
< v 4] ¢ 4 75 .;;
9 .3.6.
£ 24 4 i Eu17S 25 J, 46 E>23 67b9IL9—7 o —o:;
e A s n'h EMs 76 24 ’20 Aar7 Dz' J —o‘i
- 2 ¥
z Z1A -4 = EM1 77 271 ¢ ERF Dz < %
“AMA g oot I Ml 92 _tean—1—ou7
s we ~ AP | | o BCSHT oD [>1 e { eo | Zhaera0— 440
i T e susr| y Fawean >——crir ] + | preties 470
RP6 2 1.F Jr7
70K rourl g ° u I
£ SEL \N/ %
Vee
RS 24
e/ N ,(Kg vir| = 5‘;‘5
w3904 l az9| | Y ooy
5 re 2/ NS 7 ) plie
- 20K Vi 2
—2< THZEX - Ve - T///«'Ma RS232 o P | 3
/ o — - €28
2 - - 2P25P I '—-l_-
S T
<2 [O—4¢——
RAxD <H—
¢
22uF
1t LS AVDIN
EM/ 26
2
; & 28 3
; 22uF
3 (wve) — £ avvour
: Il
7
0
3



Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 7 of 12

ndg
FLOFPPRY
o T -
ROV < %/fU Ai%_i&f — &/ 37
2KRD <} —fgurt £2 —°§ | wrer ,;;54/ 38
3 75 | 77%G &ML ¢
K3
$
72
7 01
79
HTRX S LS 2]
LR = sec/l !
SE - g SkEpe 4, |
TORESET [~ o g il AT L &4 26
THNG << 273 B 2V
72 L &
0 =
= &4149

5

o +5VD D s
Gl 7e¢$2¢d 3l rp2s
TSHTID > | 29K At22
775 210 o4 > > 7055
773 [>22%8 2 Nz 3055
racszz  raLod B
TV -2 2 = g L7 TN
== ———d et ¢ Jl\ﬁ” £ T
&
BSEN [>L -
= 2. ¢
,, | kP2,
74¢527 728504 2| .94

R DZ(.ZI.M 22

TSMTEN > r
" D2l
7205242
!
740827
2 Vee
P9 R92
M 47K ) R9S

Vee
2 rric our

vé3 QR y7¢
74504 J5F

3
THRESH ve s
L—Z Di8¢H l
Lers7z L oerss o) crse L crs¢

T.iF ‘[/opr Z .O/uF "’.zz,f

= : 740532 = 79832

Q7
23904




CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

Vee
2| Z /dl
] SIDE o9 % CIVIZ
S e 1 |w2s| 1R& e  1ew7) vss
i 22 [ T w02 T, |Mlset o s inideg
> TRKC WF 2 oF /’0/?7'
1) DAWEB / | 2
1 DKNWDB L / 2 Yee (+5v)
] STEP % 3 <
D/IR
- 8 - CONFIGOUTT > S % 20> CONFIEIN
7] SEC2 4 8 23 TChAR
] SELO coae 2L » 7 25 = 77R
> INDEX v [ 2.8 ” 2 zD XRDY
Wz > 4.6.8. 19 3 ~
f 5 & L£48> TNTE
/4 77 \g
2
23.6.9 ‘/7 T\
N Z 77 N2
7
28407 +$V2 22uF /’ 73 N\
g 23 \%5
: (28241 (X lj—" 7 o 27 \23)
) 1 70) e (¢27) = 27 30
Y 1| 12 ¢ ¢/
2 2 ‘;7 D? 20 2) z o 72 ¥ 2L
)W Y 21 ) 2 37 \,}2 TPL(2:0)
Lo g FH e m— F7as
\ e A3 DI -t r FC(2:0) 32 2¢
<} (1 N4 o 2144 b 5/ = <
N2 e — 1 ¥ ‘
Nz o 47 27 " 75 27 32 2
Nz w2204 U778 |/
e (HS5118D A 2% 21> FEER
N, I JPé (LHS760D) /,7 ar < 2 7R
@2/ <) a3 a¢
c27) :,ﬂ”%;") e Ay 5. 78 = & 2.4 <] &
20) /3N == 77T) VAR > = 77 i
(22) 2 7 RST <> 2408 20 < \°
> BLESMCEN 205 Vos 7T <> 2 - a7 \g
= 173 22 37 \4;2
s +5V0
> BAS (NC) - e . 22uF 23 53 o 2.8 =5
e ~I> 3R
@gyenl 2y = e s = 28> FeACK
N2 w02 ,, feuay P ) 2 Al23:71) Oﬂm—/ 28 7 2 2.¢ -—
2 07 A7 o1 10 (12) 2/ 0 aG
& s T —t e 5% 228> PTACK
3 wolhs A rZay 22/ ’3 & & 24700255 pi7
4 79 3 lae p 4 7 T RrW
; :«g“ Y| 2073 70 72 & & 237'<>m
WA 1Z (28) /5,
7 @23 ;; 27] 7 & & 2378
70 €24) 22| 59 7044 <> UD3
N5 ¢ws7182 2 < % AL WS
N TJ/"? (LH5160D) o T\
::s}?/ WE (ar1) L e 2 727 \gz
na (G2 7 T\
@208 7% (G57) s P
29 7 <
i /; 7\
s = (73 77 \ga
a9 o iy v
o—L2KC> KBRESET DS O2ILEL s _L
744532
20
, s £ > TORESET
o
> RESET



Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 8 of 12

ne—raaes  3orEa -
T3 O3 2 4 775 Soack H—
s 2L 7 33
Rﬁoze,zmn 3 pw Tom |-~
73 2.3.7 3| 7= o
D—W o T3 7 38 TR m_(__
BEER >22 B o xoRea -
Vee S FTREN XBAK -
u37 R79 21 0%
7407 3.3K i o=
T 287 Jil]>/2 EPTSXT H—
42\ 5T wrx -
r28
- 47 /874
THHz [>= ANV 2 seek
mod.l_?./o o0—0 I ; DM/?C
INTE 242 Lo 204 wrz =
s, 20
ovE <2 24 5777E 21 t:
02
COrFI8 111 T2 22\ ZONEIG TR 232
¢ |2
Y s L0\ ToFieooT 05 %
26 |2
27 &=
XL = il
Fg O&L 22 5%
EGACK [>2L <l 57w
— R n
i
LA (L T
2 48 42
/.L___SL A3
4d
i
2l
/ﬂ_ﬁL 48 Vee 1122
H A9
/ﬂ,?——il 410 Vee2 B2
O —
w2y
/"—-—-?- Are ol
L 22 %‘f Vos! ’_"
AL il a7 ¥ss2 JE€
/./o_.tn_ e Cl
/lzu ,q/zgo Vas3 S
20 i,
/Z/___'l A2 Ysd [
L] 022
/N_f.ﬂ413
P
$D0 £
so1 12
o2
So3 &
Soe
Sos |22
So¢ 2
— U RamsET so7 2=
4 (23 01 [2L4L J

D15 0) [ 2.2



—— %> T3X0

— N xXDREQ
70 Yoy

—F79 > XDACK

Sé€

CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

SCS/ v
e
N e &4/ 62
S d 97
- i I IuF Vee
Vee p g_q =
e o Yy
R7¢ s e G0zel g2 2 l 102
K 74 o_____\} Vee :(._"’_" AL I.ZZI‘F
ar 7 / 237 PR6
= =R =
=S ° N < ) 7|72 W VA7)
1 s @ 2as  ourPurof LB 0\
' ' R 8 0153 AR /A e N
7 e Y ¢ T\
oWl $ N P I—Wac  ournrs|SLB I
EMI &7 e 5 e UTPUT PSS 5
Zid o 8 ouTPUTS >
“W\ Em! 7 V70 (20 24 29 ouTPUTé 20,
22/ 77 P 77 (23) 27| 29 (21
47 ol S N 2w oorpor7 T3
ko9 - s < w1 pAR/S X
3 Vg 82 W3 Ne  (GERZL
¥y 2N e 27 o pou e
1 76 ¢ s CE 20 7300
28/777 /7_{))_
R77 4.7k Vee | ¢ F A —RORNk  gp
7] R Gord
<—0C
L + =
R99 Vee
i 10— 5%
b S TOR
Vee ¢ ;0 (20) 23| (szJ clrar
/ — > Y ) Voo <L
US2 Vecl22 }i"j_ e Y RO Iﬂ uF
o BI'H = 2012~ TERST /'L—T—‘, 27C7000 =
e ael——L) — o tla, EFROM | 5
o N ZH a3 A LA v N
4d ourpuTf (L {2
s 3 s(% Grmem =i R Lion TN
£ :g R % 2 "N 2 s LAlads I:Z 8) 72N
2102 L — sG5| %%j 170:9) W\
e =] G v L 1 e N
r—3 [¢ 3
d ~ > 0MCD (/503 (NC) o Y34
¢ et TR TR PSP 1))
2 .22uF| /_4—"’1—% 478 o PGH
ARZEET s 2o 1] TR 3 \F5EN
A N s, 1
42 8 2E—N Wj_ =
tles 3 25 . N L
A 36;& -
7 X 2
a8 MLH
-6(/FEN
2R
= 2> 50107:0)
DATA L1S: 03 /
2
L y/
2
% N8 i Rrrg VY
L FAN > EMIES 33 1/2w
a POWER 3
el

J




Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 9 of 12

PSTS788

Vee

RE3

+3vD

vee i L
wé 2 lx1
L Yee T 3 K0
creq Vss 740504 g fssre
: /‘lF = yse ¢ AST/
= 5 3_lxsr2
BSEN < +5V T3
+5VD ¢ RP212 2 2 sl 4
L__) ‘g5 3l >
AN N/ +svD |
P27 | 47K
47K L | 74,502
3 e 2]
erdo Y3V vé0
\22uF 7405244
s j &
e~ vee
TSRC Dz 2 j\ 8
TRAR L < : 58 74¢502 ¢ <
L 7aL50¢ | 2 3 & Tl REL
AT 2 s 2 2> Jor> sk
],k +5VD +$V) =
e Al
= +$5v2D 10K RI0L
¢cr3¢ 19K
vs7 SVD (129 i
t
7405244 -ZeuF : - e
DUS:0) l—-l- = 78 8l s0l 3 /sl 2 Im“F
i Vee XD WT ALE STOP CSI =
27 74 20 1% 76
] 5T F
2 al,, vkt Skt
7 FL
2 asme2a28 V| oo l s
78 72 22 -
76 ] 2 =
37 +5vD
e i sl ]
i ” ;', ;‘.’ ;.'i‘ ;‘3 L Arce| é
VD 4.7k =~
S ,j_ 70 12
) w8 7a(S0¢ +5vD
(¥4 C 2 2 7 -
733 75
2023101 288280 7”‘““,(L S zar 74@244”1, iy (4
2 4 N | 2 ) iy 33
3 o N1 d o
P I/’\ 7¢ 5 \IA 75
I >V 78 J /I\‘ 77
GCAD
1 +5VD
2 . P d
L3 ypo| 102 ysp | 1048) yzs | 1| y7e
22 |7L$08 22 |74 2FHOR T |50
»F 7]' AF 7] 71 7|




C1853 +3vD
I F

&

Py

39
40
41
42

5T

26

25
o

78

| zP21
14.7K
<

55

33

3l rRP22 0
STk L

E
>
4 |
|
s —

72 $2

k2
14

Vee

REE
4.7k
AAN__ MBS __dé

732

€23

€2

j co1

€20 22
VD — -7y

| MS7

el W e
¢.7/(ﬁ,,0
M:/Dﬂm—“

CAO 2%
CAl

27

Voo

laZ4
P63

r82
P8/
PBO
PCO
la24
P2
PC3

véz
LC8382H

P12

783

3

PRI

PPO

PKO

FIl

05C0

oscr

3
P2
PDI
PDO

rLO

rL/
PEQ

{A2
CA3

_28
29

PEL
PE2

PES
TEST _Vss

CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

2 Z20P~ —— SAHE RS ALL ECEMENTS CNIS
% o PSSy N | N FR23 & RP2L s
2L 76
PLI P 3 9\ ““"Rz"/g 63| 2
pe2E Sz WA Sel 2
Pe3 £9 Sd £ WA 62
Pu0! 60 JSe 4 vy | 5% %
uarlel St ¢ v S| ¢
pule2 S2 T AWl erfl 7 +S5VD
43 Sh ¢ L;'NW— | IZG VF/
Mo J ! AAA F l
o & i & LA THCD
Aut |2 22 = =r z
P e THWA : 2 VF2
s 4 64 W[ 68 2
SUA AA
poo k< 58 - ! sel 3
For k6 6€ WA Sg| ¢
- g
k2 62 ':'VVW"l szl <
P4 68 VVVv | SFl £
i A4 el 7
PR E/ 2K | RR23 “'1“‘;
Losa 2990 wea]  rsv2 (g +5VD =
+ - Z&IFT = lﬁ’ 6q| 20
=RIQT R208 = I(: =
&7 <d. 7K Ver Vee (}// 4
2.4 20 ym1 7
T 223 3o - = 2 ver
0___s0st 2¢ #0 > res
PI3 rE! :
T‘ 77 ror}e I>x41
s sk #o2{1— > vat
‘ £
5 D3 —I> x81
pro leL—aus2 %133 redlE RPI9 €.7% £ FIRED cNé
KBSE D’;l————z Zra2 .| AV 7
s - “> Poror o
mo e} 4> porox 8
P - &7} 2 NI 517/
X7 = T
¢s00/ 1 AW S N -
xref |22l _RP19 27K 1> rez o1 87
per HL > x42 =
o P S a2
peatZ <> xa2
reafté ; 260> FIREL
st 577 > roTIY - CNY7
- prL 4 .7/ ¢:> Borey %
PBE e &4/ 55 o—1
285 Par kL ABDATA =7 bl
Pz l22 crep2 23| ool Py e KBELOCK o o B
PR epcpy 2|, 2% e A ¢ |
= o EAM— = 5
RES Ves i~ o—
tIvo 7
R90 Re9 = ¢ ——
70K 70K CNZE€ ¢ ,,DM
e = <> KBLLotK
sex |37_sex % CN24 /ror | 8
35 SDATA - 3 CoRoM ? ” e
s1 EZ V.7
o|2¢ ewas ] INTERFACE e e
o & €D 492/0 °——_|

74(802

30‘ .w‘l_

[ o




10

Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 10 of 12

Ve L300

574(&00
d v21)E
700832
CNY
] 2
GND /-o EFFK
o_/ R a7
3 & _lscex \
SBCP.
/ & | 2 R37 27
9 Yee
- 7240504 R73
7
4 &
7] 4 vd0 47K
v 2> créu
L—D AN—2 S /«?
7 o YAEN
R38 g/ 5
|_enD /O EMPAS/S 1S pEMP
2/ s | LI 2474
LRCK }74
[ URAUK
e 1S peek
e > HGTE (NC)
v27 '/ 2
74207 onD /
T < 27 B 2 |5
\! ENABLE
740527 ‘:/ u
70
roreq =< "c(od/\? £ L o y2¢
vze I, = 2RQ 74(504
74430 g L
s 39 oL HwR) r<{>z
o7 >4 "’74 , 780500 | 700502 Lo /_<> 5rER =
Jomye| et | | £/2 e =
XA L 2 = e e
20 = CAYEEE.
s o 2 Qﬁ =~ ,{,7_/ 28 \zgp
1 0 R'D 2.10
740532 1534
74504 2 /3,3 WEFROM <3
|_6ND 287 =14
3[)/_/ 32
< s DACATT <
740532 P e GATS P
. 2 2/ & jaas | 2acceH
INTD <H¥ 84 £
FPO.T3XT [ v~ i 740564
- 74¢(332 |_onD /_Q 283
- Y P sips o
— 8. Ly b N 1
&3Xg 4 - a1 X0 > L ——
r1 T e
a7x 22
AN o \& L B
740502 7827

7



VEE o
22uF
o e
P 2 rl
cc XD CLR
oK
y3/
4308 | Las  2¢75764¢
21804 a8 ac op ae o o6 on
3] <] 5] ¢] 7] #] 72| ~
v29 3 Wi SL R al A
40500 . K
sd 11|
Vo &
cro L1 2z, ea -
1L 23 Y42
Sag e :’2 725293 |,
- QD
D
1
Va0 L
74¢8502 3
< s
Vee
27
ee . 22uF
37 i
.75 e
28] w
PCO P27
 E— Pas Y
Zpe2 a5 1
——-—T FC3 PAC 5 S
PCa PR3 3 y:
el . el
_r—‘”»m 432 Faol2 £
= "605258 pesi2l
L1 par 28719015
121752 oe¢ T —2&
L2183 saspEt — 2y
£ ree 08¢ M
R 253 (38— L
= P2E Dllﬁ
PE7 o=t
m.d__é\
79 Rw RS 24 Al
7 A5/ ) - N
—H& RS2
Vvss
7
2.3
1§32 E
22 o=

CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

Vee
RSTS788
Vee 3
Y82 eur=
¥s

RPS2
1K
KBCLoCk [>42 ¢

z2 AL23:7]

2> s 17:0)

Ver
2 iL
v2s |¢? ‘3: a0y LW
7674 5, 1335, -22uF
7 o 2]

5-10



1"

Schematic #252605, Rev. A
— Sheet 11 of 12

7L 082
uré

HEMP 29
o CN 28

7

2

2t 25

JPI3 =
CrémM[> o—o0
768

~

100uF 4 ot
+SVA - r R106 , OET
Yee s00un Audt0 23K cH1ouT cn200r

-~
v

22,

cé0_ R72
2 22uF 4.7/
f A AN
7Lo82
24

(57
0039,

e

0 < > 2 Vreftt Vrefe 12
x —-C g 0 3 sennl2d +
s AVop AEND p0S (/{4 —
1:/00,J-’ :[:';?2,.4: ;[470 ® o orles 2385 T 4IF =
BCLK [>X 17 4 vr7 xow |2 e8| re7 72K
p4ra > £ 2ara X cerour = 100K _i'—‘V\ﬁ*-
T LRCLK [>X I rek o~y D800 2 - €57 4oy
DACATT >4 [ Grest o TESTL
2ACST [ l Larr : 7EST 22—
DACLCH 42 : 29 swiFT <&  MoDENL
Yoo earen ' socrf E
= 22 1wi78 soc2 L %A
2, mle 2 e o/l
USO8 y2d @ ” i
i EMPH2 EMPH T
i zx 2 #ed re9
7 7207 c¢
T ~ 1K (m A
FEoae 8.70. 22 X 4 A
}‘ = A 4
IFRST > P M r__
+$VD
S 174
2N 3906
CN?78
5 &Mt 70 &M 23 JPIq
o— M/ )}
3 | =2 /912 o Liadd s - :
2 EM/ 9. RIS, R13
=5 %‘ =¥ 0K S 10K
Yee e 3
74| /4[ ;(] /¢I /4] /dl /dL
c87 | var deto | 24 A3 yoz| 1% ly29 1751 ys0 ::cm 39 ::047 Ve
] || Tplacnd| T, 707 T Amst| Ty pluisn| T 52 T
7 71 71 7L 71 7[ 71




CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

2 VDATA
2LVCK

RISE
q4.7K
AN—
=N R5E ¢cS5€
g TR 4.7K | L0039uF
—-'vwl———L LPFINT LPFINZ E—I-'w\,——i  —
eSS RSS
(rFoUT2 tPFur2 /
¢75
22uF
PN 1 EMPINZ e LIS C2AL
AL (52 cr7/
o Ters 22,F
—AAA FMPoUTAL supouraz|2 AN /gg ,{ ¢ 4T 40Dt
2
7 U746 2. RS2 €774 rRI22
F 4. 7ur/25V 2
ﬁl,'“ S eurovrat EuPouTS2 |22 .o(Z/'_WJ ¥ I:rl/* - wz Kﬁ
I 1 PA
23 £200 L——-q & x120
12.5K Q AT ¢ c‘ZOOI“F AUDIO 33K
Huure 1 o 22 AN 2 £
200 700
ReS = 50 Y4 2 5 vé
~
A — e Furconze ;7‘ L 08d TL02d
/o:; 2 l I\z s 2
/?‘ l() - -,
AYDI0
2 et 3 wew2 P2 U9
¢cg3 r179 rsE
_/l;o;;F : s 4.7k 22K : 7C915¢4
i————— ER Vre ’
- fxl2 (a-44 Z
RS7 o
Lo)ob HPOUT 1 wrouT2 Mfff Kg sl & A %MS/
1€ 4.
_’ CouF T _l- : 76 20
2w 03/ L pr2g
M yoruures wPuyre2 )L o 5\0,03-‘; Tm 9 :7 » L2
< ¢ £ 7
r727 L
2 ¢np vee |2 22K =
_L AL 14 17
lU-D/D R 22
sk Ol Rr27
CTurf 35V 22K
3
c’72
~,  22uF d,JG AUDR
%
e <> c24R
2> LMyre
M 63 &M/ 88
7] FE}—< Vi
ML 61 =~ 7 w | 3 X
emr 62 =L M1 89 2
R0 R’ I
70K 0K = CNITA HEAD
: + 4 HEAD FHONE
i u Avore  awon0 FHONE JACK
;/09 (/d/7 1692 | y2¢
d 52 “k HUSTE
2F 227"
4 7]

LAVST

5-11



12

Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 12 of 12

SWITCHING POWER SUYPPLY

Ac
RECEPTACLE P703 NP
7 -rC #
o = 2 +RC 2
: |
= CN20
F6
/
2
Frr02
é +5V 4
2 6ND 2
0
-l- 3 (7] 3
= & +12V b4
F6
V2 244
& + 5V ’
7 SV 2
< 6nD 3
s loo ¢
g . L 14
-4 'ND
2
2= +12V. N22
Z -r2v[ 4
2
e
q
O




CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

77
F o 6 7
+5VD o o S Ve/
Ot
Lo MAIN 8 N 25 Vop
3 RDS.1EB3 I—;q—-«
2 POWER e’ S 7! o =
SWITCH 1004F 12K o > Vr
Af
R 5 14
470 pHeacac
Q70 i
243904 20> POWER S
RS % 222/\;701 7 o
- 4.7K o —0
: = 280789
E(iz o Vrom & £72
[enF T.220F O ¥ 680pF 3.3k +
= = A IH A\
23
[ )
I
RDI3EB2
70 CDROM MECHANISM (32.5V)
FPOWER, DISPLAY
> + 5V
ND CN29 Ve
: 70 MAIN (061C w29
> +/2V 5
> -2V ;
C
3 6Jw,1/<:j TERST
¢ 20 ) WEPROM
S
‘ +S5V
| ¢ =
- e 4 2428000 pi
70 MAIN L06/C L.
g 2 zeo
‘[ ¢ J‘cn ,;L
-6?i - t_c‘a _l.f‘7__'22AF IOOJF — +/27.

< N = — ==
woll g R

= /v =

5-12



(= commodore

Technical Training
Friedrich-Seele-StraBe 10
3300 Braunschweig

Tel.: (05 31) 89 50 63 » Fax: (05 31) 8 57 74




